
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5607
ANSWERED ON:24.04.2001
CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER IAY
RAMDAS ATHAWALE

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of houses constructed under Indira Awas Yojana in the country, especially in the tribal and rural backward areas during each of the last three years and till date, district-wise and State-wise;

(b) the number of persons under these categories not having housing facilities at present and the reasons therefor, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government propose to provide housing facilities for the people belonging to SC/ST category in different States, especially in tribal and backward rural areas; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SUBHASH MAHARIA)

(a): The information is being collected and shall be laid on the Table of the House.

(b): As per the 1991 Census, rural housing shortage in the country is 13.72 million. State-wise details are annexed.

(c) & (d): Yes Sir. As per Guidelines, a minimum of 60% of the total allocation under the Indira Awaas Yojana, Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana-Gramin Awaas and the Credit-Cum-Subsidy Scheme for Rural Housing is required to be utilised for the benefit of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes in the rural areas.

STATE WISE POVERTY RATIO AND HOUSING SHORTAGE


Sl. STATE Poverty Housing
No.   Ratio Shortage

1 ANDHRA PR. 5.640 8.155
2 ARUNACHAL PR. 0.124 0.818
3 ASSAM  3.222 16.350
4 BIHAR  18.476 29.770
5 GOA  0.013 0.072
6 GUJARAT  2.123 1.930
7 HARYANA  1.249 0.215
8 HIMACHAL PR. 0.526 0.117
9 J & KASHMIR 0.651 0.122
10 KARNATAKA 4.259 3.113
11 KERALA  1.911 2.529
12 MADHYA PR. 9.365 2.113
13 MAHARASHTRA 8.419 4.813
14 MANIPUR  0.216 0.651
15 MEGHALAYA 0.242 1.079
16 MIZORAM  0.056 0.269
17 NAGALAND 0.166 0.650
18 ORISSA  6.451 4.991
19 PUNJAB  0.607 0.324
20 RAJASTHAN 3.234 0.807
21 SIKKIM  0.062 0.091
22 TAMILNADU 4.987 2.320
23 TRIPURA  0.390 1.401
24 U.P.  20.333 9.122
25 WEST BENGAL 7.169 7.910
26 A&N ISLANDS 0.030 0.131
27 D&N HAVELI 0.030 0.057


27 D&N HAVELI 0.030 0.057
28 DAMAN & DIU 0.001 0.033
29 LAKHSHADWEEP 0.002 0.001
30 PONDICHERRY 0.038 0.046

 TOTAL  99.992 100.000

Annexure -II

Annexure- II as referred to in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Un Starred Question No. 5607 to be answered on 24-4- 2001

State wise breakup of Rural Housing Shortage (1991 Census)

Sl. STATE  Housing
No.   Shortage

1 ANDHRA PR. 1118355
2 ARUNACHAL PR. 112170
3 ASSAM  2243965
4 BIHAR  4095740
5 GOA  9910
6 GUJARAT  264805
7 HARYANA  29510
8 HIMACHAL PR. 16111
9 KARNATAKA 426915
10 KERALA  346780
11 MADHYA PR. 289770
12 MAHARASHTRA 659900
13 MANIPUR  89198
14 MEGHALAYA 147918
15 MIZORAM  36897
16 NAGALAND 88881
17 ORISSA  684655
18 PUNJAB  44370
19 RAJASTHAN 110965
20 SIKKIM  12446
21 TAMILNADU 318095
22 TRIPURA  192133
23 UTTAR PR. 1251095
24 WEST BENGAL 1084675
25 A&N ISLANDS 17948
26 CHANDIGAR 454
27 D&N HAVELI 7857
28 DAMAN & DIU 4483
29 DELHI  9125
30 LAKHSHADWEEP 165
31 PINDICHERRY 6247

 TOTAL  13721538
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